Surplus/(Unfunded Liability) at December 31, 2012

$ 0
9,006,000

$ 9,006,000

1 971 000

$ 10,977,000

(15, 755,000)
(735,000)

1,565,000
535,000

(612,000)
(693,000)

(3,868,000)
88000

$ (8,498,000)
(8,144,000)

$ (16,642,000)

The nil surplus as at December 31, 2009 was calculated using a going-concern assumption basis that

contained implicit margins. In order to be consistent with the going-concern basis and methodology used as

at December 31, 2012, the gain/loss analysis was calculated under the best estimate assumption basis. The

going-concern surplus using the best estimate assumptions as at December 31, 2009 was $9,006,000.

Aon Hewitt 1 © Aon Hewitt Inc. 2013- All Rights ReseJVed 8 31

Section 2: Going Concern Results

Going Concern Valuation Sensitivity Results

In accordance with the Canadian Institute of Actuaries Standards of Practice specific to pension plans that

became effective December 31, 2010, the table below presents the sensitivity of the going concern liabilities

and the total current service cost of using a discount rate 1% lower than that used for the going concern

valuation.

Valuation Basis Based on Rate of Effect

December 31, 2012 1% Lower $ %

Going concern liabilities $ 185,673,000 $ 219,129,000 $ 33,456,000 18.0%

Current service cost $ 4,354,000 $ 5,640,000 $ 1,286,000 29.5%

Note that using a discount rate 1% higher than that assumed would result in a comparable reduction in the

Plan's going concern liabilities and current service cost.

Aon Hewitt 1 © Aon Hewitt Inc. 2013- All Rights Reserved 9 32

Hewitt

Section 3: Solvency Results

Solvency Financial Position of the Plan

The solvency valuation is a financial assessment of the Plan that is required by the Act and is performed in

accordance with requirements prescribed by the Act. It is intended to provide an assessment of the Plan's

financial position at the valuation date on the premise that the obligations of the Plan are settled on the

valuation date for all members.

The financial position of the Plan on the solvency basis is measured by comparing the market value of the

assets with the actuarial liability for benefits earned for service up to the valuation date assuming the Plan is